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5V/1A
DCIN DCDC3

3.3V@1A/2A
3.3V VCC-PC/VCC-PF/VCC-PG/VCC-PL/VCC-PM
   /VCC-PN/VCC-IO/VCCIO-WIFI/VCC-WIFI(ON)

POWER TREE
DEFAULT POWER TREE

OPTIONAL POWER TREE

0.9~1.1V VDD-CPU (ON)

DCDC2

DCDC1

RC Delay EN
0.9V VDD-SYS (ON)

RC Delay EN
0.9V@1A

0.9-1.1V@1A

1.8/1.5V@0.4ALDOB 1.8/1.5V VCC-DRAM(ON)

1.8V@0.2ALDOA
1.8V VCC-RTC/VCC-PLL/AVCC/VCC-PC/VCC-PF
    /VCC-PG/VCC-PM/VCC-PN/VCCIO-WIFI(ON)SOCLDO-IN
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DC IN

3.3V

R1R2

NOTE:
Vout=0.6*(1+R1/R2)

internal LDO output:LDOA-OUT/LDOB-OUT

1000mA 500mA

300mA

20mA

20mA

10mA

50mA

50mA

100mA

50mA

50mA

150mA

50mA

500mA

10mA

400mA

Default Voltage1.1V

Default 0.9V

For internal LDO input

NOTE:
Vref=0.6V

NOTE:
Vref=0.6V

VCC‐5V

DCDC3

GND

GND

GND

LDOB‐OUT

LDOA‐OUT

VCC‐DRAM

AVCC

VCC‐PLL

DCDC3

VCC‐IO

VCC‐PC

VCC‐PL

VCC‐PG

VCC‐RTC

VCC‐3V3

DCDC2 VDD‐SYS

VCC‐PF

VCC‐PM

VCC‐PN

DCDC1 VDD‐CPU

VCC‐WIFI

VCCIO‐WIFI

VCC‐5V

DCDC1

DCDC3

GND

GND

GND

GND

VCC‐5V

DCDC2

DCDC3

GND

GND

GND

GND

LDO‐IN

VCC‐SPI

GND

VDD‐CPUFB [6]

CPU‐P‐PWM [7]

SYS‐P‐ADJ [7]
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L401
2.2uH‐1A

L_1008_Mil

C408
100nF
SC_0402

C410 NC/20pF
SC_0402

D400
1N4001
SOD323

C411
100nF
SC_0402

C404 NC/20pF
SC_0402

U402
TMI3411
SOT23‐5

EN
1

GND
2

IN
4

LX
3

FB
5

R416 100K
SR_0402

R404 15K‐1%
SR_0402

C400
10uF
SC_0603

R405 0R
SR_0402

U401
STI34061
SOT23‐5

EN
1

GND
2

IN
4

LX
3

FB
5

C406
10uF
SC_0603

R417 100K‐1%
SR_0402

R407 0R‐1%
SR_0402

R400 100K
SR_0402

R413 340K‐1%
SR_0402

C401
4.7uF‐10V
SC_0603

C412
4.7uF‐10V
SC_0603

R418 450K‐1%
SR_0402

C409
4.7uF‐10V
SC_0603

R412 10K‐1%
SR_0402

R415 13K‐1%
SR_0402

C405
100nF
SC_0402

L400
2.2uH‐2A

L_1008_Mil

R403 18K‐1%
SR_0402

R402
NC/0R
SR_0402

R406 130K‐1%
SR_0402

C413 NC/20pF
SC_0402

C402
100nF
SC_0402

C407
100nF
SC_0402

R411 20K‐1%
SR_0402

R409 100K
SR_0402

U400
STI34061
SOT23‐5

EN
1

GND
2

IN
4

LX
3

FB
5

R408 13K‐1%
SR_0402

R420
10K
SR_0402

R414 0R‐1%
SR_0402

D401
Purple
LED_0603

1
2

C415
100nF
SC_0402

R401
100K
SR_0402

C414
10uF
SC_0603

C403
100nF
SC_0402

R410
100K
SR_0402

L402
2.2uH‐2A

L_1008_Mil

VDD‐CPUFB

CPU‐P‐PWM

SYS‐P‐ADJ
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VCC‐5V

GND

DCDC3

LRADC[6]

LEDC‐DO[7]

IR‐TX[7]

MICIN1P[6]
MICIN1N[6]
MICIN2P[6]
MICIN2N[6]
MICIN3P[6]
MICIN3N[6]
MICIN4P[6]
MICIN4N[6]
MICIN5P[6]
MICIN5N[6]

PA‐EN[7]

S‐I2S0‐MCLK[7]
S‐I2S0‐BCLK[7]

S‐I2S0‐LRCK[7]

S‐I2S0‐DIN0[7]

S‐I2S0‐DIN1[7]

S‐TWI0‐SCK[7]
S‐TWI0‐SDA[7]

SPKLN [6]
SPKLP [6]

SPKRN [6]
SPKRP [6]

SDC0‐D1 [7]
SDC0‐D0 [7]
SDC0‐CLK [7]
SDC0‐CMD [7]
SDC0‐D3 [7]
SDC0‐D2 [7]

S‐IR‐RX[7]
PA‐BOOST‐EN[7]
S‐UART0‐RX[7]
S‐UART0‐TX[7]

BL‐PWM[7]

USB1‐DM [6]
USB1‐DP [6]

USB0‐DM [6]
USB0‐DP [6]

UART0‐RX[7]
UART0‐TX[7]
USB0‐ID[7]

GPADC0[6]

PA‐PWN [7]
AP‐RESETN [6]
SDC0‐DET [7]

MBIAS [6]

DBI‐CSX [7]
DBI‐SCLK [7]

DBI‐SDO [7]
DBI‐SDI [7]

DBI‐DCX [7]
DBI‐TE [7]

TP‐INT [7]
TP‐RST [7]

TP‐SCK [7]
TP‐SDA [7]

LED‐PWM0 [7]
LED‐PWM1 [7]
LED‐PWM2 [7]

LCD‐EN[7]
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DCXO RESETOSC-32K

DECOUPLE CAP
Close to AP

Close to AP Close to AP Close to AP

SOC-SYS

Close to VDD-CPUFB BALL

Vth=2.93V

Close to AP

1.AP-RESETN signal shall be far away from the edge of the board 
  and interference signal.
2.AP-RESETN signal shall be surrounded by GND trace

200mA
400mA

600mA

VCC‐PLL

GND

GND

GND

GND

VDD‐CPU

GND

VDD‐SYS

VDD‐CPU

VDD‐SYS

GND

AVCC VCC‐DRAM

GNDAGND
GND

VCC‐DRAM

GND

VCC‐PLL

VCC‐RTC

GND

VCC‐RTC

GND

VCC‐3V3

GND

LDO‐IN LDOA‐OUT LDOB‐OUT

GND

GND

AGND

GND

AP‐CK24M‐OUT

VDD‐CPUFB [4]

LRADC[5]
GPADC0[5]
GPADC1
GPADC2
GPADC3

SPKLP[5]
SPKLN[5]
SPKRP[5]
SPKRN[5]
MICIN5P[5]
MICIN5N[5]
MICIN4P[5]
MICIN4N[5]
MICIN3P[5]
MICIN3N[5]
MICIN2P[5]
MICIN2N[5]
MICIN1P[5]
MICIN1N[5]

USB0‐DP[5]
USB0‐DM[5]

USB1‐DM[5]
USB1‐DP[5]

MBIAS[5]

AP‐RESETN [5]
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C620
100nF
SC_0402

C631 2.2uF
SC_0402

C634
470nF
SC_0402

C623
NC
SC_0402

C606
2.2uF
SC_0402

C611
100nF
SC_0402

Y600
24M‐16pF‐10ppm

XTAL_3225_4P

XIN
1

GND2
4

GND1
2

XOUT
3 R602

10M
SR_0402

R601 47K
SR_0402

C610
22pF
SC_0402

C607
18pF
SC_0402

C628
2.2uF
SC_0402

R600 240R‐1% SR_0402

C625
2.2uF
SC_0402

C617
4.7nF
SC_0402

R329U1A

BGA231‐065‐12x14mm5_R329_S3‐N3‐N4

GND0
A1

GND1
A18

GND2
B2

GND3
B5

GND4
B13

GND5
B15

GND6
C5

GND7
C7

GND8
C8

GND9
D16

GND10
E9

GND11
E12

GND12
F5

GND13
F6

GND14
F7

GND15
F8

GND16
F9

GND17
F11

GND18
F12

GND19
F13

GND20
F14

GND21
G5

GND22
G6

GND23
G7

GND24
G8

GND25
G9

GND26
G11

GND27
G12

GND28
H2

GND29
J7

GND30
J8

GND31
J11

GND32
J16

GND33
J17

GND44
M8

GND45
M9

GND46
M10

GND47
M11

GND48
M13

GND49
M14

GND50
N5

GND51
N6

GND52
N7

GND53
N8

GND54
N9

GND55
N10

GND56
N11

GND57
N13

GND58
N14

GND59
N16

GND60
P5

GND61
P6

GND62
P7

GND63
P8

GND64
P9

GND65
P13

GND66
P14

GND67
T12

GND68
T14

GND69
T16

GND34
K3

GND35
K13

GND36
K14

GND37
L9

GND38
L10

GND39
L11

GND40
L14

GND41
M3

GND42
M5

GND43
M7

GND70
V1

GND71
V18

C632 10uF
SC_0603

R329U1C

BGA231‐065‐12x14mm5_R329_S3‐N3‐N4

VDD‐CPU0
A3

VDD‐CPU1
B3

VDD‐CPU2
C3

VDD‐CPU3
C4

VDD‐CPUFB
A2

VDD‐SYS0
E6

VDD‐SYS1
E7

AVCC
R16

VRA1
U18 VRA2
T18

MBIAS
R17

VRP
T17

MICIN1P
M16

MICIN1N
M17

MICIN2P
N17

MICIN2N
N18

MICIN3P
P16

MICIN3N
P17

SPKLN
U15 SPKLP
T15

AGND
R18

X32KIN
B7

X32KOUT
A7

DXIN
C6

DXOUT
B6

REFCLK‐OUT
A5

RESETN
B8

VCC‐PLL
E14

PLLTEST
B4

LRADC
K16

GPADC0
L18

GPADC1
L17

GPADC2
L16

GPADC3
K17

VCC‐DRAM0
K11

VCC‐DRAM1
K12

VCC‐DRAM3
M12

USB0‐DM
U13 USB0‐DP
T13

LDO‐IN
G13

LDOA‐OUT
H14

LDOB‐OUT
J13

VDD‐SYS2
E8

DZQ
P10

MICIN4N
V17 MICIN4P
U17 MICIN5N
V16 MICIN5P
U16

USB1‐DP
U12

USB1‐DM
V12

SPKRP
U14

SPKRN
V14

FEL
T8

VDD‐CPU4
D4

VCC‐RTC
E13

VCC‐DRAM4
N12

VCC‐DRAM5
P11

VCC‐DRAM6
P12

VCC‐DRAM2
L12

C614
10uF
SC_0603

C609
18pF
SC_0402

R604 0R
SR_0402

C633
470nF
SC_0402

C621
NC
SC_0603

C605
2.2uF
SC_0402

S1
FEL‐Key

KEY_SMD_3X3X1MM5_4P

1

2

3

4

C624
2.2uF
SC_0402

C622
10uF
SC_0603

C608
22pF
SC_0402

C629
2.2uF
SC_0402

C619
100nF
SC_0402

Y601
32.768K‐12.5pF‐20ppm
XTAL_FC135_32K768_S

2
1

C627
10uF
SC_0603

C604
2.2uF
SC_0402

R605 0R
SR_0402

DCXO‐XIN

DCXO‐XOUT
X32KOUT

X32KIN

AP‐RESETN

DCXO‐XIN
DCXO‐XOUT

X32KIN
X32KOUT

AP‐CK24M‐OUT

VDD‐CPUFB

USB0‐DM
USB0‐DP

LRADC
GPADC0
GPADC1
GPADC2
GPADC3

SPKLP
SPKLN
SPKRP
SPKRN

MICIN1P
MICIN1N

MICIN2P
MICIN2N

MICIN3P
MICIN3N

MICIN4P
MICIN4N

MICIN5P
MICIN5N

USB1‐DM
USB1‐DP

AP-RESETN

FEL

LDOIN
LDOA

LDOB

MBIAS
VRP
VRA2
VRA1

FEL
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Close to AP

SDIO select GPIO Multiplex Function2

If not use RAW Nand ,R91 Mounted

VCC‐IO

VCC‐PF

VCC‐PC

VCC‐PG

GND

VCC‐IO

GND

VCC‐PC

GND

VCC‐PF

GND

VCC‐PG

GND

VCC‐PL

GND

VCC‐PM

GND

VCC‐PN

VCC‐PL

VCC‐PM

VCC‐PN

GND

LED‐PWM0[5]
LED‐PWM1[5]
LED‐PWM2[5]
USB0‐ID[5]

LEDC‐DO[5]

DBI‐CSX[5]

UART0‐TX[5]
UART0‐RX[5]
CPU‐P‐PWM[4]
IR‐TX[5]

DBI‐SCLK[5]

BL‐PWM[5]
TP‐RST[5]

DBI‐TE[5]

TP‐SCK[5]

DBI‐SDO[5]
DBI‐SDI[5]
DBI‐DCX[5]

TP‐SDA[5]

S‐I2S0‐MCLK [5]
S‐TWI0‐SDA [5]

S‐I2S0‐DIN1 [5]
S‐I2S0‐DIN0 [5]

S‐I2S0‐LRCK [5]
S‐I2S0‐BCLK [5]

S‐TWI0‐SCK [5]
S‐IR‐RX [5]

SYS‐P‐ADJ [4]

S‐UART0‐TX [5]
S‐UART0‐RX [5]

AP‐WAKE‐BT [10]
BT‐RESETN [10]

AP‐CK32K‐OUT [10]
PA‐EN [5]

TP‐INT [5]
NMI

WL‐WAKE‐AP [10]

RGMII‐TXCK [9]
RGMII‐RXD2 [9]

RGMII‐MDIO [9]
RGMII‐TXD3 [9]

RGMII‐RESET [9]
RGMII‐MDC [9]

RGMII‐RXD0 [9]
RGMII‐RXCK [9]

RGMII‐RXCTL [9]
RGMII‐TXD2 [9]

RGMII‐RXD3 [9]
RGMII‐RXD1 [9]

PN8
RGMII‐TXCTL [9]

RGMII‐TXD1 [9]
RGMII‐TXD0 [9]

PA‐BOOST‐EN [5]
LCD‐EN [5]

PN18
PN19

EPHY‐CLK‐25M [9]
RGMII‐CLKIN‐125M [9]

PA‐PWN [5]

SDC0‐CMD[5]
SDC0‐CLK[5]
SDC0‐D0[5]
SDC0‐D1[5]

SDC0‐DET[5]
SDC0‐D2[5]
SDC0‐D3[5]

SPI0‐CS0[8]
SPI0‐MISO[8]
SPI0‐WP[8]
SPI0‐MOSI[8]
SPI0‐CLK[8]
SPI0‐HOLD[8]

WL‐SDIO‐D0[10]

WL‐SDIO‐D3[10]
BT‐UART‐RX[10]
BT‐UART‐TX[10]

WL‐SDIO‐D1[10]

BT‐UART‐CTS[10]

WL‐SDIO‐CLK[10]

WL‐SDIO‐D2[10]

WL‐SDIO‐CMD[10]

BT‐PCM‐SYNC[10]

BT‐PCM‐DIN[10]

BT‐UART‐RTS[10]

BT‐PCM‐CLK[10]

BT‐PCM‐DOUT[10]

BT‐WAKE‐AP [10]

WL‐REG‐ON [10]

eMMC‐RST
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R702 0R
SR_0402

C704
100nF
SC_0402

C705
100nF
SC_0402

R704 33R SR_0402

R329U1B

BGA231‐065‐12x14mm5_R329_S3‐N3‐N4

VCC‐IO
H6

PB0/UART2‐TX/PWM0/JTAG‐MS/LEDC‐DO/PB‐EINT0
V11

PB1/UART2‐RX/PWM1/JTAG‐CK/I2S0‐MCLK/PB‐EINT1
U11

PB2/UART2‐RTS/PWM2/JTAG‐DO/I2S0‐LRCK/PB‐EINT2
T11

PB3/UART2‐CTS/PWM3/JTAG‐DI/I2S0‐BCLK/PB‐EINT3
U10

PB4/UART0‐TX/PWM4/I2S0‐DOUT0/I2S0‐DIN1/PB‐EINT4
T10

PB5/UART0‐RX/PWM5/I2S0‐DOUT1/I2S0‐DIN0/PB‐EINT5
V9

PB6/IR‐RX/PWM6/I2S0‐DOUT2/TWI0‐SCK/PB‐EINT6
U9

PB7/IR‐TX/PWM7/I2S0‐DOUT3/TWI0‐SDA/PB‐EINT7
T9

PB8/IR‐TX/PWM8/IR‐RX/LEDC‐DO/PB‐EINT8
U8

PH0/TWI0‐SCK/UART0‐TX/SPI1‐CS/DBI‐CSX/PWM0/PH‐EINT0
T4

PH1/TWI0‐SDA/UART0‐RX/SPI1‐CLK/DBI‐SCLK/PWM1/PH‐EINT1
U4

PH2/TWI1‐SCK/LEDC‐DO/SPI1‐MOSI/DBI‐SDO/IR‐RX/PH‐EINT2
T5

PH3/TWI1‐SDA/SPDIF‐OUT/SPI1‐MISO/DBI‐SDI/DBI‐TE/DBI‐DCX/IR‐TX/PH‐EINT3
U5

PH4/UART3‐TX/SPI1‐CS/DBI‐CSX/SPI1‐HOLD/DBI‐DCX/PWM2/PH‐EINT4
V5

PH5/UART3‐RX/SPI1‐CLK/DBI‐SCLK/SPI1‐WP/DBI‐TE/PWM3/PH‐EINT5
T6

PH6/UART3‐RTS/SPI1‐MOSI/DBI‐SDO/TWI0‐SCK/PWM4/PH‐EINT6
U6

PH7/UART3‐CTS/SPI1‐MISO/DBI‐SDI/DBI‐TE/DBI‐DCX/TWI0‐SDA/PWM5/PH‐EINT7
T7

PH8/TWI1‐SCK/SPI1‐HOLD/DBI‐DCX/SPDIF‐IN/IR‐RX/PH‐EINT8
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